Public Document Pack

HEALTH OVERVIEW
AND
SCRUTINY PANEL

Thursday, 7th December, 2017
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Bogle (Chair)
Councillor White (Vice-Chair)
Councillor P Baillie
Councillor Houghton
Councillor Mintoff

Councillor Noon

Councillor Savage

Contacts

Ed Grimshaw

Democratic Support Officer

Tel: 023 8083 2390

Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Mark Pirnie

Scrutiny Manager

Tel: 023 8083 3886

Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

ROLE OF HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL (TERMS OF REFERENCE)

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s responsibilities and terms of reference are set out
within Part 3 of the Council’'s Constitution: Responsibility for Functions

The general role and terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Management
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny
Procedure Rules of the Constitution.

MOBILE TELEPHONES: - Please switch your mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting.

USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA: - The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings
open to the public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a
person filming or recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop
their activity, or to leave the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being
recorded and to the use of those images and recordings for broadcasting and or/training
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation filming, recording or broadcasting any meeting of t
[...]
se any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being
scrutinised at this meeting.

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
(Pages 1 -4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 260ctober
2017 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

7 UPDATE ON CHILD HEALTH IN SOUTHAMPTON
(Pages 5 - 20)

Report of the Director of Public Health outlining progress against the Children and
Young People's Strategy to date.

Wednesday, 29 November 2017 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 OCTOBER 2017

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), White (Vice-Chair), P Baillie, Houghton,

13.

14.

Mintoff, Noon and Savage

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 24 August 2017 be approved

and signed as a correct record.

UPDATE ON PROGRESS - SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST

The Panel considered the report of the Interim Chief Executive, Southern Health NHS
Foundation Trust

Julie Dawes (Interim Chief Executive), Tom Westbury (Head of Communications:
Business Partnering) of the Southern Health Trust, John Richards (Chief Executor
Officer NHS Southampton City CCG), Stephanie Ramsey (Director of Quality and
Integration) and Rob Kurn (Healthwatch Southampton Manager) were in attendance
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel discussed a number of matters including:

e the progress made by the Trust against the recommendations made by the
CQC;

e the recent appointment of a new Chair, Chief Executive and Non-Executive
Members;

e the Crisis Lounge pilot in Southampton — Members were briefed on the role of
the service, the referral process and availability to residents within Southampton;

e the broad range of support for women with post-natal depression within the
region;

e the lessons learnt from the intense period of scrutiny following the publication of
the Mazars report and the subsequent CQC inspections. The Panel noted that
the Trust had acted to engage both its workforce and its clients in developing an
open processes that sought to address issues as, or before, they occurred; and

e that workforce planning had been identified as a risk for the Trust as it reflected
the high levels of staff turnover.

In addition the representatives of NHS Southampton City CCG and Healthwatch
Southampton addressed the Panel confirming that the Trust’s view of itself was realistic
and reflected the current situation.

RESOLVED that the Panel noted the ongoing improvements of the Southern Health
Trust and that the Panel would continue to review the Trust’s progress.

Page 1



15.

16.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE

The Panel considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Community
Safety updating the Panel on progress made to date delivering against targets within
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

Councillor Shields (Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety) Jason Horsley
(Joint Director of Public Health for Southampton and Portsmouth) and Felicity
Ridgeway (Service Lead - Policy, Partnerships and Strategic Planning) were in
attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel discussed a number of matters including:

e the need to develop proxy indicators to identify progress made in between the
publication of national statistics;

e the benefits of prioritising a smaller group of strategic measures within the
dataset to drive improved outcomes. The Panel were keen to see a strong
emphasis on outcomes for children and young people and bridging inequalities
within the population;

e the need to understand the factors, for each indicator, that are contributing to the
performance in Southampton;

e the difficulty identifying an appropriate indicator to measure the impact of air
quality on health outcomes in Southampton; and

e Panel Members suggested that officers should, when presenting this information
to the Panel in the future, consider providing information by ward and how it can
be made more visual through the use of infographics.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE

The Panel considered the report of Service Director - Adults, Housing and Communities
outlining current performance in Adult Social Care and proposals to introduce a new
operating model.

Paul Juan (Service Director, Adults, Housing and Communities) and Sharon Stewart
(Service Lead: Prioritisation, Safeguarding and Initial Response) and Rob Kurn
(Healthwatch Southampton) were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair,
addressed the meeting.

The Panel discussed a number of issues including:

e the clarity of the information being provided and noted that the use of
infographics would be helpful to provide context to the performance targets set
out within the appendix;

e that whilst prevention activity is reducing demand pressures exceed the budget
envelope;

e the driver for the new Target Operating Model was the need to focus on good
practice. This, if performance mirrors the experience of other local authorities
that have introduced this approach, will result in better outcomes and will reduce
expenditure;

-10 -
Page 2



17.

e the need for a change in culture within Adult Social Care to make the new
approach work;

e the potential benefits and of personal budgets and direct payments, including the
safeguards associated with the use of direct payments; and

e the implications that the contents of a letter received from the Secretary of State
could have on the Council’s finances. The letter outlined performance targets
related to delayed transfers of care from hospital that the Council would be
required to meet. Failure to do so could result in funding identified for the
Council being withheld.

RESOLVED that the Panel noted the report.

MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE

The Panel noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance, detailing the
actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Panel.

-11 -
Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: UPDATE ON CHILD HEALTH IN SOUTHAMPTON
DATE OF DECISION: 7 DECEMBER 2017
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: | Debbie Chase — Service Lead: | Tel: | 023 8083 2028
Public Health

Donna Chapman - Associate
Director System Redesign

E-mail: | Debbie.Chase@Southampton.gov.uk
d.chapmani@nhs.net

Director Name: | Jason Horsley Tel: | 023 8083 2028

E-mail: | Jason.Horsley@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

Not applicable

BRIEF SUMMARY

Our child health profile shows that the health of children in Southampton is generally
worse than the England average. This is broadly in line with the city’s deprivation
levels; highlighting the impact of poverty upon children’s life chances. It is widely
recognised that giving children the best start in life improves life chances and reduces
health inequalities and we know that almost a quarter of Southampton’s population are
under 20 years of age. Therefore, the city and council strategies and plans prioritise
giving children and young people a good start in life.

This briefing describes these strategies and plans and highlights some key issues and
activities to protect and improve child health. The issues described are: Having active
children with a healthy weight, improving mental health and reducing risky behaviours.

Lastly, proposals to improve child health through the integrated service for 0-19 year
olds are highlighted. As agreed by Council in December 2016, work has been underway
throughout 2017/18 to develop a new model of integrated prevention and early help
provision for children 0-19 and their families under a single management structure. This
will bring together the Health Visiting and School Nursing Services delivered by Solent
NHS Trust with Children’s Centres and Early Help Services (Families Matter) delivered
by the Council. With the integrated management team now in place, the new integrated
service model will be formally launched in April 2018 and the authors welcome the
opportunity to present the service in further depth at a later date.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel notes the progress against the Children and Young
People’s Strategy to date.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. For information.

Page 5



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2.

None.

DETAIL

(Including consultation carried out)

Background

Providing a caring, supportive and healthy childhood not only provides children
with the best start, it also sets them up with important life skills and reduces
their risks of poor health during childhood, into adulthood and older age. With
almost a quarter of our Southampton population under the age of 20, it is
especially important that giving children a good start in life continues to be a
city priority.

An annual summary of child health is published by Public Health England. The
latest Child Health Profile for Southampton was published in March 2017,
which is included at Appendix 1.

The Child Health Profile for Southampton shows that the healt
[...]
rtance of children’s health in achieving a
healthy society. The report’'s recommendations have informed the HWBS,
children and young people’s strategy and proposals for the integrated service
for 0-19 year olds.

The Southampton Children and Young People’s Strategy 2017-2020 was
adopted by Full Council in January 2017 in agreement with Southampton
Clinical Commissioning Group and other partners. The strategy focuses on
outcomes across four thematic areas, in addition to a cross cutting theme of
reducing the effects of child poverty to ensure Southampton children and
young people are:

Safe and secure

Aspiring and achieving
Happy and healthy
Participating and engaging

10.

Under the heading ‘happy and healthy’, the children and young people’s
strategy focuses on getting children and young people active and healthy,
improving mental health and wellbeing, and reducing risky behaviours. These
priorities were identified using evidence from the previous iterations of the local
Children’s Health Profiles and Southampton’s Joint Strategic Needs
Assessment (JSNA).

Activity and healthy weight

11.

Compared to the England average, a similar percentage of children in
Southampton have excess weight in Reception year (Year R), but in Year 6 the
percentage is above the England average (36.7%). The causes of excess
weight and obesity are complex; social circumstances, family background,
educational background, food skills and no opportunities to be active, can all
contribute. These factors vary but at their core is the balance between what
people eat and how much physical activity they do.

12.

Obese children are more likely to be ill, be absent from school due to illness,
experience health-related limitations and require more medical care than
normal weight children. Nationally Type 2 diabetes, previously considered an
adult disease, has increased dramatically in overweight children as young as
five. Linked analysis shows that over 40% of obese children in Year 6 were
previou
[...]
on 15.2 16.4 14.7 14.3 2015/16 |[Note: there are data quality
delivery Statistical Neighbours 13.5 13.7 12.7 /\/ A downward issues with Statistical
% Difference - City & SN % 7% 13% * \/ * trend shows an Neighbours data
England 12.7 12 11.4 w6 || T & |l e ___ improvement
% Difference - City and England 20% % 9% e 1 = __________.
4b | % Breastfeeding at 6-8 weeks Southampton 45.9 44.5 48.9 50.3 2016/17 |91% of mothers had a
Statistical Neighbours Not possible to report due to not all areas (including A upward trend feeding status recorded in
Target: 50% by 2015/16 % Difference - City & SN * Southampton) achieving 95% validation shows an 16/17 compared to 61% in
England P g 5% improvement 2013/14
% Difference - City and England
4e |% Low Birth Weight (<2500g) of term [Southampton 2.9 2.7 26 2.5 2015 3rd best rate
babies Statistical Neighbours 2.9 2.9 2.7 3.0 A downward
% Difference - City & SN 0% -7% -4% -17% ¢ ¢ trend shows an
England 2.8 2.8 2.9 2.8 improvement
% Difference - City and England 4% -4% -10% -11%
Af Increase in CYP participating in youth [Southampton
schemes/forums and volunteering Statistical Neighbours
(placeholder) % Difference - City & SN
England
% Difference - City and England
SN = Statistical Neighbours
Better n Improvement compared to previous year Dashed Line within chart is

KEY:
Difference compared to comparator
(Statistical Neighbours or England)

0-2% Worse

2-20% Worse

* Worse compared to previous year
No change compared to previous year

comparators rate




	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Update on Child Health in Southampton
	Appendix 1 - Child Health Profile.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Copy of Child Health Indicator Trends_2017-11.xlsx




Minutes of the meeting


- 12 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 DECEMBER 2017

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), White (Vice-Chair), P Baillie, Houghton, 
Mintoff and Savage

Apologies: Councillors Noon

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 26 October 2017 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

19. UPDATE ON CHILD HEALTH IN SOUTHAMPTON 

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Public Health outlining progress 
against the Children and Young People's Strategy to date. 

Donna Chapman (Associate Director of the Integrated Commissioning Unit), Jason 
Horsley (Director of Public Health), Hilary Brooks (Service Director – Children and 
Families), Felicity Ridgeway (Service Lead - Policy, Partnerships and Strategic 
Planning) and Councillor Shields (Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety) 
were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 

The Panel explored issues relating to child health in Southampton and discussed a 
number of matters including:

 How high levels of employment have not led to social mobility.  Areas with 
higher levels of deprivation in Southampton in general preform less well against 
the indicators used to measure child health;

  The success of early years provision and outcomes in Southampton.  
However, the Panel noted that attainment and health outcomes drop off as 
children get older. The Panel noted the levels of childhood obesity in 
Southampton and that rates of obesity increased as children progress through 
the school system;

 The need to get children “school ready” and focus on early identification and 
intervention.  Good education leads to better health outcomes.  It was noted 
that the emphasis on education within London’s boroughs could potentially 
explain how boroughs like Hackney, with a high level of deprivation, produced 
better outcomes against the indicators than Southampton.  However, it was 
also noted that another potential explanation, for the areas such as Hackney, 
performing better than might be expected, could be the changing demographics 
in the area;

 Examples of good practice within some schools in the City relating to reducing 
obesity were discussed.  The Panel were keen to promote good practice and 
encourage it to be embedded across all schools to ensure that outcomes at all 
schools reflect the best performing schools;



- 13 -

 Budget pressures, particularly Public Health reductions, increased risks and 
can lead to targeted services being delivered at the expense of universal 
services;

 The Panel considered the potential of targeted projects like the ‘Pause Project’  
that works with those who have experienced, or are at risk of, repeat removals 
of children from their care and aims to break this cycle, and spending on 
projects that have a wider reaching for example: campaigns that targeting risky 
behaviours; the promotion of daily activity for children; and tackling smoking 
and pregnancy rates;

 The merits and strength of evidence relating to the siting of fast food 
restaurants near to schools. The Panel discussed how the Council’s Planning 
Policies may need to be strengthened so that all school ages were included 
when considering applications for fast food restaurants located near to schools;

 The Mental health of Southampton’s children.  The Panel discussed: the 
accuracy of the data available; how schools were responding to recent tragic 
episodes; identifying those at risk and how schools should best support them.   
The Panel discussed the University of Southampton’s ‘Lifelab’ project and 
encouraged wider use of this resource;   

 How tackling road safety and providing the correct signage encouraged 
children and their parents to walk to school; and 

 The need for child health to be a focus across all of the City Council’s policies 
and areas of influence. 

RESOLVED that the Panel:

(i) noted the progress against the Children and Young People’s strategy to date;
(ii) encouraged officers across the Authority to consider children’s health when 

formulating Council policy;
(iii) requested that Officers continue support and encourage schools within the 

City to share and incorporate best practice to improve child health outcomes;
(iv) expressed its support for the development of projects like the Lifelab and the 

Pause Project; and
(v) encouraged officers to review policies relating to the siting of fast food 

restaurants near schools and stressed how important it was to continue to 
consider the implications of pedestrian safety and noted that safe and 
effective walking routes to schools. 


